work orientation variables of our interest. His subjects

were from the middle mass 14% people with annual incomes

ranging from $5,000 to $13,000 mostly consisting of clerks,

salesmen, and people in lower level managerial, technical

and professional jobs. Six hundred and seventy eight (678)

people participated from the Detroit area. Of these 48% and

53% respectively had white and.hlue collar jobs, and most

were in their late thirtys. On the basis of whether one's

jobs were arranged in a predictable hierachical sequence he

divided individuals into those with orderly and disorderly

[...]

We used a table of random numbers (see Mendenhall,

1971) to select the parastatal firms included in our sample.

We used the ZIMCO directory (1984) as a list of the

population elements (N):fnom which the sample was drawn. The

ZIMCO directory listed a hundred and thirty one (131)

corporations. We decided on a simple random sample which

could allow us to draw one in every 26 firms from which we

could interview managers with equal probability of

selection. Using the table of random numbers we drew 5

elements(firms). These were the: